

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JASON GOODMAN

Plaintiff,

v.

21-cv-10627 (VEC)

ADAM SHARP, TERRANCE O'REILLY,
MARGARET ESQUENET, THE NATIONAL
ACADEMY OF TELEVISION ARTS AND
SCIENCES, AND ACADEMY OF TELEVISION
ARTS & SCIENCES,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP

*Attorneys for Defendants Margaret Esquenet
and Academy of Television Arts & Sciences*

GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP

*Attorneys for Defendants Adam Sharp, Terrance
O'Reilly and National Academy of Television Arts
& Sciences*

B. Brett Heavner, Esq. (*pro hac vice* to be
filed)

Mary Kate Brennan, Esq.
901 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 408-4000
Facsimile: (202) 408-4400
b.brett.heavner@finnegan.com
marykate.brennan@finnegan.com

Brian E. Middlebrook, Esq.
John T. Mills, Esq.
One Battery Park Plaza, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 269-5500
Facsimile: (212) 269-5505
bmiddlebrook@grsm.com
jtmills@grsm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
 - A. The Academies’ Infringement Case Against MSD 2
 - B. Goodman’s Frivolous Claims Against Defendants..... 4
- III. LEGAL STANDARDS 6
 - A. Standard for Dismissal Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 6
 - B. *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine 7
 - C. Standard for Dismissal Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8
- IV. ARGUMENT 8
 - A. Goodman Lacks Standing to Bring the Claims Set Forth in His Complaint 8
 - B. The *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Bars Goodman’s Claims..... 11
 - C. Goodman’s Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Relief 12
- V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Academies v. MSD</i> , No. 20-cv-7269 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Academies v. MSD</i> , No. 20-cv-7269 (VEC), 2021 WL 3271829 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Barbarian Rugby Wear, Inc. v. PRL USA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-2652 (JGK), 2009 WL 884515 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	7, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bill Birds, Inc. v. Stein L. Firm, P.C.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 173, 149 N.E.3d 888 (2020).....	15
<i>Black Lives Matter v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	7
<i>Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecommunications, S.a.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Cullin v. Spiess</i> , 122 A.D.3d 792, 997 N.Y.S.2d 460 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	15
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , No. 03-cv-6241 (CJS), 2005 WL 1006030 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2005).....	11
<i>Downtown Music Publ’g LLC v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 754 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7, 11
<i>Dupree v. Voorhees</i> , 102 A.D.3d 912, 959 N.Y.S.2d 235 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	15

Backer ex rel. Freedman v. Shah,
788 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....9, 10, 11

Gibbons v. Malone,
703 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2013).....8

Gillen v. McCarron,
126 A.D.3d 670, 6 N.Y.S.3d 253 (2d Dep’t 2015).....15

Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.,
711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013).....8

Keiler v. Harlequin Enters. Ltd.,
751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Kofinas v. Fifty-Five Corp.,
No. 20-cv-7500 (JSR), 2021 WL 603294 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021)16

Louie’s Seafood Rest., LLC v. Brown,
199 A.D.3d 790, 157 N.Y.S.3d 509 (2d Dep’t 2021).....7, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 9

Mahmood v. Research in Motion, Ltd.,
905 F.Supp.2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13, 14

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Nike, Inc. v. Already, LLC,
663 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

Palmieri v. Perry, Van Etten, Rozanski & Primavera, LLP,
200 A.D.3d 785 (2d Dep’t 2021).....15

Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. National Broad. Co.,
219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....7

Rhulen Agency, Inc. v. Alabama Ins. Guaranty Ass’n,
896 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

United States v. Vazquez,
145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....9

Young Advocs. for Fair Educ. v. Cuomo,
359 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)9, 10

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(2)(C)11

17 U.S.C. § 7102.....6

22 U.S.C. § 710 *et seq.*.....14

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....14

Other Authorities

75 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 467 (2013).....14

F.R.E. 4085

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8

Local Civil Rule 6.314

U.S. CONST. Amend. I7

International and Domestic Law, Office to Monitor and Combat Trafficking in Persons,
U.S. Dept. of State, <https://www.state.gov/international-and-domestic-law>14
